SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

/) W G (m-;?» i e Vs T’?@”Q L" .
NO. [/~ /» ED NO._77/7 /¢ JD DATE/TIMEOF SALE/ ¢/, 7_ji CF>

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. § 245,00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ 2459

ADVERTISING SALL BILLS & COPIES  §17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15 QU

MILEAGE _

POSTING HANDBILL $15.00

CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00

SITERIFF’S DEED $35.00

TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00

DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00

COPIES $§ /o0

NOTARY $ /o .00
TOTAL *¥ % ksokdorsoskkaoktorkonsck ¢ f TR < (O

WLEB POSTING $150 00

PRESS ENTERPRISE INC, $ 4

SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 ) ~
TOTAL ¥k stk sk skoh ko k ok Aok ko k¢ /) M, "

PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00

RECORDER OF DEEDS $ Gy,

TOTAL #*#¥kxdpdghnkihsksoksk ¢ .[-.'3\ J .

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 A}
SCHOOL DIST. 20 $
DELINQUIENT 20 $

TOTAL BR AR R R FF R R $ RS

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20 $
WATER 20 %
TOTAL %% kd koo sioksiokdokdor s § iy —
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) § /L0
MISC. 7 7. e $ /O oy
$

TOTAL %% %% o sk ok ook ko 8 § /20

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) § S/



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

R sl

/’-’fqz-m e Ol S (ol VS Anian T

No._ /S ED No. 770 ID

DATE/TIME OF SALE: /~¢p. Fo o S

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s 2G4 e

POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID 5 <

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT  $ B

MISC. COSTS § -

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCIIASE § Ul
PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

TOTAL DUE: g L e
LESS DEPOSIT: g 1350, -

DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8§ DAYS §  JLT7S, A
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ROV 4E B X {04- 108

HECORDEH S USE ONLY

sennsylvania REALTY TRANSFER TAX fsw'ss
Fosiors e STATEMENT OF VALUE [

Bureau of Individual Taxes Page Mumber
PO BOX 280603 . .
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0603 See reverse for instructions. Date Recorded

Compiete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, {2} the
deed is without consideration or by gift, or {3) a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is whoily exempt
from tax based on family relationship or public utility easement, If more space is needed, attach additional sheets.

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person: o

Name Telephone Number,

¢re‘g H. Fox, Esquire .. _(610) 275-7850
r-’lmlmg Address City State Z1P Code

706 One Montogmery Plaza Norristown, - PA 19401
B. TRANSFER DATA C. Date of Acceptance of Document
Grantor(s)/Lessor(s) Grantee(s)/Lessea(s)

Sheriff of Cclumbia County Americar General Comsumer Discount Company
Maiting Address Mailing Address

35 y. Maln Street, Box 360 132 W. Front Street
ity State | ZIP Code City State | ZIF Code

Blocmsburg, PA 17815 Berwick PA 18603
D. REAL ESTATE LOCATION _
Street Address 20 Trails End Drive City, Township, Borough

Briar Creek Township

County School District Tax Parcel Number

Columbia Berwick Area 07-05C-015
E. VALUATION DATA - WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? (Y KXIN
1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Tetal Consideration

3,023,65 + -0- = 3,023.65
4. County Assessed Value 5. Commion Level Ratio Factor 6. Fé'[fml“'larket Value
9,374.00 X 3.69 3 = 34,590.06
F. EXEMPTION DATA
ia. Amount of Exerription Claimed 1h. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate | ic. Percentage of Grantor's {nterest Conveyed
34,590.06 1007 100%

Check Approprtate Box Below for Exempt:on Claimed.

Will or intestate succession.

eyt e Fl urber)
Transfer to a trust, {Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiarics.}

Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust o
If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust,

Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement. )

Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in beu of con-
demnation. {If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)

Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of @ mortgage in default. {Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.}
Corrective or confirmatory deed. {Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed. )

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)

Other (Please expfain exemption claimed.) o B

O0O8B&H OO0 400 El

Under penalties of law, I declare that I have examined this statement, including accompanying information, and to
the best of my knowledge and belief, it is trug, correct and complete, o

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Party : Date
207

Craig H. Fox, Esquire

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN
THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.




HOVL (i £ C0g- 1400

ennsylvania REALTY TRANSFER TAX |smmrms oo o
oo STATEMENT OF VALUE |5oox srber

Bureau of Indtvidual Taxes Page Number
PO BOX 280603 . .
Harrishurg, PA 17128-0603 See reverse for instructions. Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, {2) the
deed is without consideration or by gift, or {3} a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is whotly exempt
from tax based on family relationship or public utility easement. If more space is needed, attach additional sheets,

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Mumber:
Cra‘g H. Fox, Esquire (610) 275-7950 . .
Mailing Address City State Z1P Code
706 One Montogmery Plaza Norristown, T PA 19401
8. TRANSFER DATA C. Date of Acceptance of Document
Grantor(s}/Lessor({s) Grantee(s)/Lessee(s)
Sheriff of Cclumbia County Americar General Consumer Discount Company
Mailing Address Mailing Address
35 W, Main Street, Box 360 132 W. Front Street
City State | ZIP Code City State | ZIP Code
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Berwick PA 18603
D. REAL ESTATE LOCATION
Street Address 203 Trails End Drive City, Township, Borough
Briar Creek Township
County School District Tax Parcel Mumber
Columbia Berwick Area 07-05C-015
E. VALUATION DATA - WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? Oy (N
1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Cther Consideration 3. Total Consideration
3,023.65 + =0- = 3,023.65
4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratip Factor 6. Fair Market Value
9,374.00 X 3.69 = 34,590.06
F. EXEMPTION DATA ~
1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1h. Pereentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate | 1c. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Corveyed
34,590.06 100% 1007

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.

Will or intestate succession.

" {Name of Decedent] {Estate File Mumber)
Transfer to a trust, {Attach complete copy of trust sgreement identifying alf beneficiaries.)

Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust
If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.

Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. {Attach complete copy. of agency/straw party agreement.)

Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.5, and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in leu of con-
demnation. (If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)

Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment. )
Corrective or confirmatory deed. {Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)

Other (Please expiain exemption claimed.}

0006 OO0 00 Od

Under penalties of law, I declare that 1 have examined this statement, including accompanying information, and to
the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Party 0 _,7/“?,--"7" - ,l' " Toate
a LA '?," = i r
Craig H. Fox, Esquire (- i L
FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN

THE RECORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.
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Sherifif of Columbia
Court House FP.O.
35 West Main Street

Bloomshurg, PR 1781

Fox aND Fox
ATTORNEYS AT Law, P.C.
425 SWEDE STREET
Suite 708
ONE MONTGOMERY PLAZA
NorrISTOWN, PA 19401-4825

S0 AT TR0

Fex 1510 275.7866
e i aver o
et o s TR n o

tebroary 11,2011

County

Box 360

5

_eamn H. Fax
190 1282

JameEs B Fox
1236-1299

SHIRLEE ANN MILLER

Esrars Pamalssac

Attn: Sheriff Tim Chamberlain/Real Lkstate Diwv.

Re: Americarn General Consumer Discount Co. v, Thomas H. Creoso
Property address: 20 Trails End Drive, Shickshinnv, EA
18655 aka Lot €67 Hemlinck ings, Sriar Crooh Township
PA, aka RR #3 Trial Er A0, Bhilchkahsnoy, PA

Daocket. no. 2010
Our file no. 494

Pear Sir/Madam:

N9

¢co. 8

Enclosed please find two (2} coriginal kealty Transfer T
Ltatement of Value forms in the apove matter, Please have :
Sheriff Sale Deed prepared in the name o©f Armeri-oan Gopcr
Consumery Discount Company. Their address s 132 w. Front &
Berwick, PA  18603-4%35,

I have alsoc enclozed ur tirm check in the amcun. oL
s1,673.65 which 1s the balance still due from the Februar, =
2001 bnsriff Sale.

Gf  course should vyou Hhawve ny  guestions please  call,
Taank you for your time and altanticon in Lhis segard.

b ! L] N
- , 3
S i
ST Y e /
CHp/ay .
closures !
American Genervai Financial Services, [




Search Page 1 of 1

LHITERIA
Field Ending Walue And/Or
Doc Ref #
Te
RESEH YR
Franas B Siip To 5 Codafiabe Thapewr e Bef # 3hip Uads Carmeer Fracliiog M Slaered Geoup (G FockepedopIld Aconoenrio &

39283 39283 PA DEFT OF PUBLIC WELFARE Sheriff  1S4ED2010 10/E9/3010 POST §17192429100100000513F 1
39284 33284 PA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Sheriff  154EDP0R0  10/19/2610 POST 9171924291001000005148 1
39285 COF COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLYANIA Shergf — 154ED20I0  10/19/2000 POST 9171524251001006005155 1
30286 FAIR QFFICE OF F.A LR Sherf SHEL2QIO [i] 4000 POST 917197425100100040516¢ 1
39287 584 U.S. Small Business Adrmipistration  Sherif 154ER2ULD  10/19/2010 POST 91789742531001000005279 1
23288 ks INTERNAL REVENLIE SERVICE Sherif 154E02010  10/12/2010 POET SU7L924293001000005186 1

Recards: 1 - haf b

http://shoretel/eQuest/PowerSearch.asp?Search=general&Module=SHIP&Form=& AutoSea... 2/8/2011



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1

At LT L o L o o o, T et e ot e b et et~ M A o i e e s et i

p POSTAL SERVICE .

Date Produced: 10/25f2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the detivery information for Certified Mait™ item number 7192 4291 0010
0Q00 5155, Cur records indicate that this item was delivered on 10/21/2010 at 09:50 a.m. in
HARRISBURG, PA, 17107, The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient:

Address of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. if you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: 1S4ED2010

http://shoretel/eQuest/ShipmentProcessing/ShipPODPrint. ASP?podfile=..//Temp//91719242... 2/8/2011



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1

P umTED STATES

Date Produced: 10/25/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail ™ itern number 7192 4281 0010
G000 5179. Qur records indicate that this item was delivered on 10/22/2010 at 10:51 a.m. in
KING OF PRUSSHA, PA, 18406, The scanned image of the recipient infarmation is provided
beiow,

Signature of Recipient:

Address of Racipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. if you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.,

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. 1t is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: 154ED2010

http://shoretel/eQuest/ShipmentProcessing/ShipPODPrint. ASP?podfile=..//Temp//91719242... 2/8/2011



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1

2 L, T e o e e A pa e 2 e e e = ) S AR A R S e et LRI L e e A AL o et o et

J UNITEDSTATES oo
’7 POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 10/25/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7192 4291 0010
0000 5186. Qur records indicate that this item was defivered on 10/22/2010 at 0807 a.m. in
PHILADELPHIA, PA, 19106, The scanned image of the recipient information is provided
below.

et R ] - ——

Signalure of Recipient: Z

.I_\
“ B

Address of Recipient: P,{rh ‘I(,( h,

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additiona
assistance, please contact yaur local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Servige

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. 1t is solely for custorner use.

Customer Reference Number: 154ED2010

http://shoretel/eQuest/ShipmentProcessing/ShipPODPrint. ASP?podfile=..//Temp//91719242... 2/8/2011




USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1

™ UNITEDSTATES
B 56571 SERVICE

Date Produced: 10/25/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The foliowing is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ itern number 7192 4291 0010
0000 5186. Our records indicate that this item was defivered on 10/22/2010 & 0907 a.m. in
PHILADELPHIA, PA, 18106. The scanned image of ths recipient information is provided
below,

TR Y Y - O

I e F .
-
Signafure of Reciplent: { 2 {

el S 3

Address of Recipient: th ‘«l(’( {T

Thank you for selecting the Postal Servige for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service reprasentitive.

Sincerely,

United States Fostal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postat Service. 1tis solely for customer use.

Customer Refaerence Number: 154ED2010

http://shoretel/eQuest/ShipmentProcessing/ShipPODPrint. ASP?podfile=..//Temp//91719242... 2/8/2011



STATE OI' PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY O COLUMBIA + SS

Paula J. Barry being duly sworn according to law deposes and says th_at PressﬁEnterpnse s
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place‘of busingcss at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State ol Pennsyl’vama, anfl was
established on the Ist day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice_January 1?, 26 and Fe.bruarv 2.
2011  as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers 01‘_pubhsher or de&gna‘[ed
agent of the owner or publisher of said newspaper in which legal advcrt:scmcnt‘ was pul:?hshed;
t};at neither the atfiant nor Press Enterprisc is interested in the subject matter f)f said notice and
advertisemcnt and that all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and

character of publication are true.

' WEDNESDAY FEBRLARY 8. 20MATS00AM . -

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 154 OF 2010 ED AND CIVIL WRIT NQ.
§72 OF 2010 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT GF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISHON, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WiLL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC
SALF, BY VEMUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN & COURT-
ROOM OR SHERIFFS OFFICE, TO RE ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA, 17815, ALL THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND
INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situats in the Towmship of Briar Creck, Coun-
ty of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, o wit
BEGINMNING at an iron pin in the center line of a 40 foot rght-ofway designated as Trails
End Drive, said point also being the northeast comer of Lat No. 665; thence along the
ocentar line of sald Trails End Drive, Narth 74 degrees 23 minutes 30 seconds East 201.74
feet to the northwest comer of Lot No, 669; thence along thewesterly line of Lot No. 669
South 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds East 201.96 feet to a comer in the northerly
fine of Lot Na. 530; thence along the northerly iine of Lot No. 530 and a porticn of Lot
Ne. 528 South 73 degrees 08 minutes 00 secends West 201,94 feet 1o the southesst
comer of Lot No. 665 aforesaidl, thence along e easterly line of said Lot No. 665 North
13 degrees 42 minutss 12 saconds Wast 206.40 feet 0 ar iron pin comer in the cen-
ter fine of Trails End Drive aforesaid, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 945 acres

BEING LOT NO. 667 of Hemlock Springs Subr-division West, as surveyed by Orangeville .

Surveying Consuttants dated May 22, 1978, -

BEING Parcel No. 07058015, :

TITLE VESTED IN Thomas H. Gross, by Deed from Kirnberhy i,

Whnings, dated 1/24/1996 and recorded 1/26/1996 at County of Columbia, Penr-

sylvania in Record Book 615, Page 308,

BEING KNOWN AS 20 Trails End Drive, Shickshinry, FA 18655

IMPROVEMENTS: Single family ranch
' TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10 %) percent of the bid

price: or c0sts {opening bid at sale). Minimum paymert is to be paid in cash, certfied |+~

chieck or cashier's check attime of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Ay remaining amount of the bid price is to be
paid with eight {8} days after the sale in cash, certifisd check or cashier's check.
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIQUS FINAN-
CIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. b0 NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAIL
ABLE FOR PAYMENT YITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD, )

i the successiul bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may
elect either to sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property; or to
resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain &N action against the bidder for
breach of contract. In the case of default all syms paid lry bidder will be considered for-
Teited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney #es incurred by.the sheriff in conhection with any action
against the bidder i which the bidder is found liahle for da

if procesd are payable to the Plaintf, the proceads chack will be payable to Plamtif,
| unless the Columbia County Sheriffs Office: receives advance written notice otherwise,
signed by an authorized representation of the Plaingff - .

Plaintiff's Attomey

Craig Fox

706 One Montgomery Plaza

Norristown, P& 19401 Sheriff of Celumbia County
Timothy T. Chamberain

AN Y .COIT)

(Notary Public)
COMMOUNWEAL TH U PENNSYLYANIA

Motarial Seal ,

Denrus i. Ashenfelder, Motary Pubii :

! Seott Tw., Colurnbla County i

: My Commission Expires July 3, 2011 i
Mamber, Pennsvivania Association of Motarles

............... , T hereby certity that the advertising and
[or publishing the foregoing notice, and the




Caurty 024 PARCEL ID; TAxvEAR, 201

ALTERNATE ID:

EFFECTIVE DATE;

Year Authority  Fund :

39439 -

2010 PRIM 37392 . 08 37.40 15.00 1 42940

ag047

Trterest fo Macrch
F Ry C Netice
o "'I'cuL Cext.




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PHUNE

COURT HOUSE - P.(Oy. BOX 340 24 HOUR PHOSNE
(R70) 3#9-3622 BLOOMSBLRG, PA 17815 [FFLH FHA-G306G0)
FAX: (570) 189-5625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA,

AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY

VS,
THOMAS GROSS
WRIT OF EXECUTION #154 2010 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
January 5, 2011 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF THOMAS GROSS AT 20 TRAILS END DRIVE Si—IICKSH[NNY
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF KRISTIE ROSPENDOWSKI.

N A\TSWERS )
i& P l\_ - G i
""'DJ:PU'P’Y SHERIPr ) /
,/e/(/ /
TIMOTHY r CIIAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 5™ DAY OF JANUARY 2011

AI’M a.f?//)ﬁm_/’ K&/L{? (A ln o




T A P Da T LOUY FAX: (570) 825-1849
Luzerne . Hunty Sheriff's Departme.it
Luzerne County Courthouse

200 North River Street
Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18711
(570) 825-1651

COLUMBIA COUNTY
134-ED-10
AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

VS

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA THOMAS H. GROSS

LUZERNE COUNTY, SS:

MARR SENCZAKOWICZ - DEPUTY SHERIFF, for SHERIFF of said county, being duly sworn

according to law, deposes and says, that on THURSDAY the 9TH day of
NOVEMBER 2010 gt 4:20PM , prevailing time, he served the within

NOTICE OF SHERIFE'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY & EXECUTION

upon THOMAS H. GROSS

the within named, by handing to SHAWN MCANDREWS an adult member

of the household, whose relationship to the within named is that of HIS NEPHEW
at HIS RESIDENCE, 22 COUNTRY ESTATE LANE, BERWICK

in the County of Luzerne, State of Pennsylvania, a true and attested copy and making known the contents thereof.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

his 7 dayof _NOV. 5o /0
i Sheriff of Luzerne County o
_,/&‘/g'-"“'"" - _H__L%:“ﬂ/wj’ e . e T TR T
T N ota‘r/y e by ; -

?FsifNNSYLV Deputy Sheriff of Luzerne County, Pennsylvania
Gary J, Loughney, Notary Pubiic o

Jenking Twp,, Luzarne Cr);unw
Cornmission Expires Oct, 21, 2014
Member, Pennsvivania Assoclation of Notaries




Thhkkhkdkdkkkhkkddrhbkrkrrhddkrkr btk k> hdhdkdrddd

LUZERNE COUNTY SHERIFF'S . FFICE
200 N RIVER STREET
WILKES-BARRE, PA 18701

TR# 3 REGH 45 OP# 45 11/15/2010
11/15/2010 14:02:01

Othr County Civ Proc
ACCOUNT#: 100.4197.36206
FINANCE Receipt#: 271887
TR LINE#: 1
154-10
AMT : 39.00

Other Cnty Srv Form
ACCOUNT#: 100.4197.36207
FINANCE Receipti#t: 271887
TR LINE#: 2
154-10
AMT : 1.00

Mileage Cnty Vehicle
ACCOUNT#: 100.4197.32138
FINANCE Receipt#: 271887
TR LINE#: 3

154-310
AMT ¢+ 25.00
Tendered
CHECK: 4996 20.00
CHECK: 49853 45 .00
CHANGE : .00
PAYOR: CQOLUMBIZ CQUNTY SHERIFF
TOTAL: 65.00
-- THANK YOU --

Hrkddhkdkhkdkhkhhkhrkhkhkkhkhhkhrkrrhrrhkrerrrhhrbrrr



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF F COUMBIA COUNTY
PHUONE COURT HOUSE - £.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR FHONE
15700 %89-5622 B[ODMSBURC’ FA 17115 (570 FE4-6300
FAY: (570) 359-5625
AMERICAN GENERAIL CONSUMER 154ED2010
DISCOUNT COMPANY
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

THOMAS H GROSS

NOW, MONDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2010, I, HON. TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, HIGH SHERIFF OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, DO HEREBY DEPUTIZE THE SHERIFF OF

LUZERNE COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, TO EXECUTE THIS WRIT DEPUTATION BEING MADE
AT THE REQUEST AND RISK OF THE PLAINTIFF, PERSON TO SERVE, THOMAS GROSS, AT 22
COUNTRY ESTATE LN, BERWICK, PA

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA




11/03/2010

09:02 BERHICK JOINT SEHER (FAX)15707528479 P.001/001

November 3, 2010

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff of Columbia County

Court House- P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
VS.

THOMAS H. GROSS

DOCKET # 154ED2010 JD #972JD2010

Dear Timothy:

The property located at 20 Trails End Drive Shickshinny Pa is not connected to
public sewer and therefore no money is due to our office.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

%p 054

Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711
FZl . 2 . d E l Ll
BAJSAis an Equal Oppartunity Provider and Employer Hearing Impaired 711

. “"BAJSA i E rtunity Provider and Provider”
1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Pennsy Gjafﬁaquéﬁgp ortunily Frovider and Frovide

Phone: (570) 752-8477 * Fax: {(570) 752-8479



0CT-28-281@ @3:44 From:BRIAR CREEK T “SHIP 57@7?SS1681

2010 County & Munigipality
" BRIARCREEK TWp
AKE CHECKS PAYRLE TO:
Joan M, Rothery
122 TWIN CHURGCH ROAR
Berwick PA 18603

QURS:MAR & APR & JULY & ALUQ
TUES & THURS" 8PM - 5PM
WED 1PM - 4PM & BPM - 8PM

HONE:570.750-2118

GROSS THOMAS H

C/Q TRACY ATEN

20 TRAILS END DRIVE
SHICKSHINNY PA 18656

KES ARE DLIE & PAYARILE  BROMET PAYMENT (4 #EQUESTED

VLG el Bl o solt aetdraesad bz uad anvatopa will paue paynson

THIS TAX HOTICEE MUST BE RETURNER WITH YOUH PAYMENT

To: 389" ™25 P.4
RATE BILL NO.
FOR; COLLMBIA County 03/a1/2010 10810
DESCRIFTICON ABSEEEMENT MiLLS LESS OISCOUNT ITAX AMOUNT DUE] INCL PENALTY |
GENERAL 8,374 6.146 66.48 57.61 83,37
SINKING 1.345 12.38 12.61 13.87
FIRE 1 918 9.37 10,21
TWP RE 5 45.83 48 87 51.58
Tha diacount & panally 123,83 128,46 1398.11
hava bagn caloulated PAY THIS AMOUNT Apill 30 June 80 Juna 30
for your converniance it paid on or bofera | 1f paid on or bafora | If pald oMtar
CRTY  TWP This tax rewrned ta
Discount 2% 2 % counhouse on;
Fenalty 10 % 10 % January 1, 2011
PARCEL: 07 -05C-01 5-00,000
20 TRAILS END DR
9413 Acres Landg 5,128
Buildings 4,248 FILE COPY
Total Assassmant :

9.374

Enw;wi( AREA scuocm BISTRICT '

RIAR 'mmrmnw T

L 20:.0::3::11901. REM. msm'rm nmn 07!01/20;0 n::.:m 005419! TAXPAYER COPY

nr.scm YNy TATE X BYET [I0% FRARLTY |
\KE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: REAL GETATE 9374[  45.0000 242,51 247,46 272,21
CAN M., ROTHERY
22 TWIN CHURCH ROAD
CRWICK, PA 18603
OURS Mar & Apr  July & Aug EE SN LEARN ) i""' 242,*&1]1[ 247, 45}'[ 272, 11
Tues, Wod, Th &-Opm Wed l-dpm For TR | iR paiooN ] iF PAID ON E - 4F palD
All Othar Menths-Wed Only mqu ‘m m . '7;33-65“‘_ T B DFE BEF’ORE.’ : QR_QEEQRE !
. PHONE 570-75%9-2118 TAXRAUE ADSESSMENY 5498 .. . - .44 .hG) . IAug. :T:'J b ,T;m. |-
M GROSS THOMAS B : NO F.EE'UNDS UNDER §5, 00
A C/0 TRACY ATEN PROPERTY DESSRIFTION ACCT. 5791
T 20 TRAILS END DRIVE PARCEL 07 05801500000
L BRICKSHINNY PA 18658 T TRNILE TND DR 5126, 00| SCHOOL PENALTY 10%
06150308 248 pol| DELTNGUEST 1A% TO
: 6,91 ACHES COURTHOUBE DEG. 15

MAKE SEFXRATE CHECKS QR SCHOOL PAYMENT



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: ~ P. D'ANGELO SERVICE# 7 - OF - 16 SERVICES .y
DATE RECEIVED  10/19/2010 DOCKET # 154ED2010 D

) < :
PLAINTIFF AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT /%"

COMPANY

DEFENDANT THOMAS H GROSS r99. </ 7¢
ATTORNEY FIRM FOX & FOX
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED ——
RUSSELL YOUNG MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ~ —~
58 EMERALD WAY
SHICKSHINNY

SERVED UPON Q WS S€ ((

RELATIONSHIFP IDENTIFICATION
[ 4
paTE 14910 TvE | ‘ 20 MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex __ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __POB__ POE __ CCSO _‘/
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

monw

.

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY 0 DATE / 0/ '27/ &




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: P. D'ANGELO SERVICE# 2 - OF - 16 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  10/19/2010 DOCKET # 154ED2010
PLAINTIFF AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY
DEEENDANT THOMAS 11 GROSS
ATTORNEY FIRM FOX & FOX
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BRIAR CREEK TOWNSHIP MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
|50 MUNICIPAL ROAD
BERWICK
SERVED UPON VI R i €y
L - ' !
RELATIONSHIP / A 69 CLE Cfus_ TDENTIFICATION
DATE /026 /o TIME “0$S  MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __ POB £ POE  CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

Pl

T
7 f '
DEPUTY ‘e 'Z% DATE /'D/a?é///en




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: P. D'ANGELO SERVICE# 1 - OF - 16 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  10/19/2010 DOCKET # 154ED2010
PLAINTIFF AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY

¢ f27 /55

DEFENDANT THOMAS H GROSS
ATTORNEY FIRM FOX & FOX Ol N —
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
THOMAS GROSS MORTGAGE FORECI.OSURE Z 2- 271 5 94
20 TRAILS END DRIVE
SHICKSHINNY

SERVED UPON

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE TIME MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes __ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __POB___POE__ CCSO

. / B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
D/}»g 6]q C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
{ [“0’?/ - E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY) 22 (Covewrn g ESrare L9
fffiﬂvff?' ‘f/"ﬁd & evg T ™ t.v T -
rd
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

i 7 s
o L// e i~ —
DEPUTY /- ,%-&/(_-—/2;{ DATE [“#- 2§. /<

;’?«opzﬂ??’ e DEE upfFonn’



Driver Detail

Driver Detail

PA Department of Transportation

Page 1 of 3

lDriver Demographics Source: PennDOT Mﬂ
GROSS, THOMAS H 22271 596 006/27/1959

Driver Name Driver License MNumber Date of Birth

M 67 (BL) BLUE

Gender Height (inches) Eye Color

22 COUNTRY ESTATE LN

BERWICK, PA 18603 Driver History
Address (View Map:

Driver License

Source: PennDOT IMY

04/30/2010

Issue Date

06/28/2014

Expiration Date

Endorsements Restrictions

00

Cuplicate Count

Commercial Restrictions

(C) SINGLE VEH <= 26,000.

License (Class

IPho!o History

Source: Viisage Corporation Photo Repositaryl

Photo Record (1 of 4)
Photo Capture Station Information

06/24/2010 15:32:24 (019) BERWICK
Phcoto Date Location
ahevans 02 201001902@175090

Coerater 1D

Driver Information

22 271 596

Driver Lizense Number

COLUMBIA
County

DRIVER'S LICENSE
License Card Type

Photo Record (2 of 4)
Photo Capture Station Information

06/22/2006 15:56:53 (019) BERWICK
Photo Date Location
AHEVANS 02 200601902@173063

Operator 1D

https://"www jnet.state.pa.us/DriverlnfoWebApp/DriverInfoProcessControl?formname=ft. .

Staticn IDViisage Contrcl ID

Staticn IDViisage Cocntrel ID

06/27/1959
Date cf Birth

NO

Crgan Donor

10/25/2010



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: P. D'ANGELO SERVICE# 6 - OF - 16 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED  10/19/2010 DOCKET # 154ED2010

PLAINTIFF AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

DEFENDANT THOMAS H GROSS

ATTORNEY FIRM FOX & FOX

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

DISCOUNT

132 W. FRONT STREET

BERWICK

SERVED UPON AXTrr Kol

RELATIONSHIP CSy2. /42U, +¢%,” IDENTIFICATION

DATE 79 &2/ TIME 752  MILEAGE OTHER _

Race = Sex  Height Weight  Eyes ___ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __POB_SPOE___CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

Vol
{ . o e g .
DEPUTY /Zf:,, % DATE /@ 22\ Jo




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: P. D'ANGELO SERVICE# 9 - OF - 16 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED 10/19/2010 DOCKET # 1 54ED2010

PLAINTITFF AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

DEFENDANT THOMAS H GROSS

ATTORNEY FIRM FOX & FOX

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

JOAN ROTHERY - TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

122 TWIN CHURCH ROAD

BERWICK

SERVED UPON 335775

RELATIONSHIP TDENTIFICATION
,, 2er 0 s
DATE /9 %<2 TIME /% Y MILEAGE OTHER
Race  Sex  Height Weight  Eyes __ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __ POB ¥ POE___ CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUTY Ap MBATE sSe 8T -0




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

OFFICER: P. D'ANGELO SERVICE# 3 - OF - 16 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED  10/19/2010 DOCKET # 154ED2010

PLAINTIFF AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

DEFENDANT THOMAS H GROSS

ATTORNEY FIRM FOX & FOX

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

BERWICK AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

500 LINE STREET

BERWICK

SERVED UPON D DL T es2 o 9ns

RELATIONSHIP [d?fﬁ-zf‘;ﬂ'}“}’,_gu, o7, IDENTIFICATION

DATE /0-2/-/¢TIME /932~ MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __ POB X POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: |8+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

MO0

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

. ~
DEPUTY /2’ - €L DATE ~0-2/../0




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

OFFICER: P. D’ANGELO SERVICE# 8 - OF - 16 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED  10/19/2010 DOCKET # 154ED2010

PLAINTIFF AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

DEFENDANT THOMAS H GROSS

ATTORNEY FIRM FOX & FOX

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1108 FREAS AVE

RERWICK

SERVED UPON Esicy Greta

RELATIONSIIIP Clgea IDENTIFICATION

DATE 76 2/v8 TIME ‘0 2« MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex __ Height Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POB _XPOE __ CCSO___

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
DEPUTY DATE 7 ¢ R/ /o




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

OFFICER: SERVICE# 10 - GF - 16 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED 10/19/2010 DOCKET # 154ED2010

PLAINTIFF AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

DEFENDANT THOMAS H GROSS

ATTORNEY FIRM FOX & FOX

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

15 PERRY AVE.,

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON A{duRirsxe (3t

RELATIONSHIP (;,_; ST i DT € [DENTTFICATION

DATE {¢-#2 o TIME 3¢S MILEAGE _ OTHER

Race _ Sex _ Height Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB >XPOE_ CCSO ___
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECTFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

, .
DEPUTY x)r ( Lo DATE O -2(~— (<

{



COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLATM BUREAU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG P& 17815
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE:20-0CT-10 FEE:$5.00 CERT. NCBH7T74

GR0O33 THOMAS H DISTRICT: EBRIARCREEK TWE

C/C TRACY ATEXN DEED Us89-0570

20 THRAILS END DRIVE LOCATION: LOT #66&7

SHICKS:IIINNY PA 18655 PARCEL: 07 -05C-015-00,000

————— PENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT

YEAE BILL EROLL AMOTUNT INTEEEST COsTS DUE

2008 PRIM 538.07 16.27 0.00 554 .34
TOTAL DUE : 5554 .34
TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: March , 2011

“HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TO QUR RECORDS, TAX LTENS AS OF
DECEMBER 31, 20083

REQUESTED BY: _/l'l:mbfldﬂ%_f- CMUW@E[}}_&}M(%
chm.



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 13 - OF - 16 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED  10/19/2010 DOCKET # | 54ED2010

PLAINTIFF AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

DEFENDANT THOMAS H GROSS

ATTORNEY FIRM FOX & FOX

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PO BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG

SERVEDUPON DDYef s LR

RELATIONSHIP C [ T L. IDENTIFICATION

DATE /1¢g-#¢-1c TIME {2y MILEAGE __ OTHER

Race = Sex ___ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB_ X POE___ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

AN
DEPUTY >)’§L ,Q‘; o DATE [O~20=10



SHERIFEF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY FEBRUARY 9, 2011 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 154 OF 2010 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 972 OF 2010 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION. TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA.., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL that certaln piece, parcel or lect of land situate in the Township of
Briar Creek, County of Cclumbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows, Lo wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center line of a 40 foot right-cf-way
designated as Trails End Drive, said point alsc being the northeast corner of Lot
No. 665; thence along the center line of said Trails End Drive, North 74 degrees 23
minutes 30 seconds East 201.74 feet to the northwest cormer of Lot HNo. 66%; thence
along the westerly line of Lot Mo. 669% South 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds East
201.5%6 feet to a corner in the northerly line of Lot No. 530; thence along the
northerly line of Lot No., 530 and a portion of Lot Mo, 528 South 73 degrees 08
minutes 00 seconds West 201.94 feet to the scutheast corner of Lot No. 665
aforesaid; thence along the easterly line of saild Lot No. 665 North 13 degrees 42
minutes 12 seconds West 206.40 feet to an ircen pin corier in the center line of
Trails End Drive aforesaid, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING .245 acres

BEING LOT NG. 667 of Hemlock Springs Sub-diwvision West, as surveyed by
Orangeville Surveying Consultants dated May 22, 1978.

BEING Parcel No. 07-05%6-015.

TITLE VESTED IN Thomas H. Gross, by Deed from Kimberly M.

Wynings, dated 1/24/199¢ and recorded 1/26/1996 at County of Columbia, Pennsylvanla
in Record Book B15, Page 308,
BEING KNOWN AS 20 Trails End Drive, Shickshinny, PR 1B6535
IMPROVEMENTS: Single family ranch

TERMS OF SALE
MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10 %) percent of the bid price or costs
(opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier’s check at time of sale.
REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid with eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier’s check.
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES
TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE
PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.
If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder’s risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default all sums paid by bidder will be
considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.
If proceed are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia
County Sheriff’s Office receives advance written notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the
Plaintiff.

Piaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Craig Fox Timothy T. Chamberlain
706 One Montgomery Plaza www.sheriffofecolumbiacounty.com

Norristown, PA 19401



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED# /-0

DATE RECEIVED e
DOCKET AND INDEX  :.

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR CK# ))&
**TF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE feb. 7)) TIME g0
POSTING DATE T & e
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1T WEEK ~ i7:» /7

2P WEEK 3 Z

-

FPWEEK Fop o




LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the
Township of Briar Creek, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center line of a 40 foot right-
of -way designated as Trails End Drive, said point also being the
northeast corner of Lot No. 665; thence along the center line of said
Trails End Driwve, North 74 degrees 23 minutes 30 seconds East 201.74
feet to the northwest corner of Lot No. 669; thence along the westerly
line of Lot No. 669 South 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds East 201.9¢
feet to a corner in the northerly line of Lot No. 530; thence along
the northerly line of Lot No. 530 and a portion of Lot No. 528 South
73 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West 201.94 feet to the scutheast
corner of Lot No. 665 aforesaid: thence along the easterly line of
said Lot No. 665 North 132 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds West 206.40
feet to an iron pin corner in the center line of Trails End Drive
aforesaid, the place of beginning.

CONTATNLING .945 acres

BEING LOT NO. 667 of Hemlock Springs Sub-division West, as
surveyed by Orangeville Surveying Consultants dated May 22, 1978.

BEING Parcel No. 07-056-015.

TITLE VESTED IN Thomas H. Gross, by Deed from Kimberly M.
Wynings, dated 1/24/1996 and recorded 1/26/1996 at County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania in Record Bock 615, Page 308,

BEING KNOWN AZ 20 Trails End Drive, Shickshinny, PA 18655

TMPROVEMENTS: Single family ranch



LEon H. Fox, Jr.©
Craig H, Fox "+t
JEFFREY V. MaTTED®
FeTeEr H. THOMAST
Scott L. H. Ruein™**
JoserH B, Wassei”*
Bewnsamin £, WiTMERY®
PauL 5. Bapameg®

O sprirres To PEnmavivam s Sae

* ApMiTTED TO MEw JERSEY Bak ALLD

+ ApmiTiEn 10 FLoRIDe Bar ALso
ALLMinTaal Apvocacy

# Masters o BusinESS ADMINISTRAY ON

Protheonotary of
Columbia County

35 Wegt Main Street

Fox anD Fox
ATTORNEYS AT Law, P.C.
425 SwWEDE STREET
Suite 708
ONE MONTGOMERY PLAZA
NorRRISTOWN, PA 19401-4825
SO 2T R 7990

Fax 1600 275 2066

vt fomarcion aw.oom

i gt e adiow e oo

January 7,

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2011

Legon H. Fox
130t- 1982

James PoFox
1936-1599

SHIRLFE ANN MiLLER
Esrars Paralesal

Re: American General Consumer Discount Company v. Thomas H.

Gross

Docket no. 2010-CV-972

Property address: 20 Trails #nd Drive, Shickshinny,

PA

188655 aka Lot 667 Hemlock Springs, Briar Creek Township,
PA, aka RR #3 Trials End !:'r. 20, Shickshinny,
Sheriff sale cdate: February 9, 2011

Our file no.

Dear Sir/Madam:

$400.86

P4 18655

Enclosed for filing please find an Affidavit of Service.
Kindly time stamp the additional copies and return them to me in
the envelope provided.

Should vou have any quest.ons pleas:2 call

for your time and attention to this reqguost.

CHF/=r
Enclosures

cc: American General Consumer Discount Company
Sheriff of Columbia County, w/enc

Very

e .

mfjly VOULDE

O
i



FOX and FOX, Attorneys-At-Law

By: CRAIG H. FOX

Identification No. 49509 Attorneys For Plaintiff
Suite 706, One Montgomery Plaza

Airy and Swede Streets

Norristown, PA 19401

(610) 275-7990

AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DISCOUNT COMPANY : COLUMBIA COUNTY

132 W. Front Street :

Berwick, PA 18603~-4702

s, : No. 2010 Ccv 972
THOMAS H. GROSS
20 Trails End Drive

Shickshinny, PA 18655

AFFIDAVIT QF SERVICE

Craig H. Fox, attorney for Plaintiff, American General
Consumer Discount Company, being duly sworn according to law,
states the following:

1. True and cérrect coples of a Notice of Sheriff's Sale
of Real Property with reference to this scheduled Sheriff's Sale
were forwarded to the attached parties in interest on November
9, 2010 and January 7, 2011 via regular first class mail,
Certificate of Mailing, postage pre-paid.

2. True and correct copies of the Notices are attached
hereto ag Exhibit "A" and copies of the certificates of mailing
are attached hereto collectively as Exhibit "B".

3, I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit

are true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge,



information and belief. I understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section

4304 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

" Fox
ey for Plaintjyff
Sworn to and Subscribed
. /{—
before me this 7/ day

of Az 2011 .

Notary Public

r NOTARIAL SEAL
i 5. FOX Notary Public

' Neis: - Boro, Montgomery County
| My Gommission Expires May 30, 2013




Leon H. Fox, Jr.?
Craig H, Fox 9+
JEFFREY V. MaTTEDY
Feter H. THaMas?
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PaurL 5. Babame?

U A0MITTED To PEMNSYLVANI4 Bar
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#MaETERS In BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Fox anD Fox
ATTORMNEYS - AT - LAW
SuUITE 706
ONE MONTGOMERY PLaAZA
AtrY & SweDE STREETS
NorrisTOWN, PA 1940

B0 27 5-7390
FaxigiQl 2752866

Naovember 9, 2010

Leon H. Fox
1201-1982

James P Fox
1936- 1999

SHIRLEE AnN MiILLER
EeTatE PapatEGay

TO: All Parties In Tnterest And Claimants

OWNER (S) : THOMAS H. GROS5S

PROPERTY : 20 Trails End Drive, Shickshinny, PA 18655 aka
Lot 667 Hemlock Springs, Briar Creek Township,
PA, aka RR #3 Trials End Dr. 20, Shickshinny, PA
18655 (See attached description)

IMPROVEMENTS: Single fami'!y ranch

TAY PARCEL(S}: 0/-056-0L%

The above-captioned property is scheduled Lo be sold oo
Wednesday, February 9, 2011 at 2:00 a.m., at the Sheriff’s
cltice, Uourthouse, 35 Wosl 3ain Streest, Rloocmspura, 2 178017
Cur vecords indicatoe that womay acld g nertgage or Tudgmens o

PO OE whz o wild : Pl The omale A i

! L Beile L0 fniale SnTeEras

£ogo of disuripunion wit: bo Liled by the Sherifi oo
a date specified by Lhe Sheviff net later than thirty {30} LAY 5
after zale. Distvibution will be made in accordance with the
schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten (10)
days atter the filing of the schedule. You should check with

the Sheriff's Offic

the actual date and time

by calling (570) 988-415%5,
of the fili1g of gaid 545

=

to determinrc



LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the
Township of Briar Creek, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylwvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at an ircn pin in the center line of a 40 foot right-
of-way designated as Trails End Drive, sald point also being the
northeast corner of Lot Nco. 66%; thence along the center line of gald
Tralls End Drive, North 74 degrees 23 winutes 0 seconds East 2071.74
feel to the northwest corner of Lot No. 66%; thence along the westerly
line of Let No. 669 South 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 soconds Fast 201,96
feet tc a corner in the northerly line of Lot No. 5L30; thence alecng
the northerly line of Lot No. 530 and a portion of Lot No. 528 South
73 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West 201.94 feer to the southeast
corner of Lot No. 665 afcresaid; thence along the easterly line of
said Lot No. 665 North 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds West 206.40
feet to an ivon pin corner ip the center line of Trails End Drive
aforesaid, the place of heginning.

CONTAINTNG . 545 acres

BETING LOT NO. 667 of Hemlock Sprangs Sub- divigion wWoest, as
surveyed by Orangeville Surveying Tonsultants dated May 2%, 1978,

BEING Parcel No. 07-0L%6-019.
TITLE VESTED IN Thomaz H. CGross, by Deed from Kimierly M.

Wynings, dated /2471996 and recaraed 5/71%96 atbt County of Columbia,
Pennsvlwvania in Record Boock $1%, pPago

BEING KMNOWN AS 20 Trails End Drive, Shickazinny, 24 18555

THMTIOVENTNTS . Dlaglae Toung byorans
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=  Russell Young
58 Emerald Way
Shickshinny, PA 18655
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QY00



UNITED STATES : «£5 POz,
POSTAL SERVIE » arti g

Thus entikcate of Mailing provide s evidence|

This form may e used for domeshic and int e

From:

Ta pery fee, a M stamps or

mszhar p-:s:lage herg
md
oY ETTEE
INEY ROVZES

~  $01.15°

315048 ROV 09 ZHo

Tor PA Dept. of Revenue
—TheBureaun ofCs ance

P.0. Box 218230
_ Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

PS Form 3817, April 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-5065

Gos .

UNJTED STATES €SPOs,
POSTAL SERVICE « orti R Mailir ]
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Thrs Tonr -3y be used for gomestic and intsfed

Fom: Craig H. Fox
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TERRAETF FITNEY BOVWES

FOX AND FOX — $01.15°

— 706 Une M6 08 MOV G3 2010

: MNLED FROM ZIPCOODE 13401
—Norriotown; [l

Tor PA American Water Co., aka

American Water

~Attn: Correspondence
PO Box 578
Alton, 1II 62002

Ps Form 3817, April 2007 PSN 7530-02-000- 9065

qUoo o

LNITED STATES.

Narzlsiaun, BA 19401

To Berwick Area Joint Sewer Authori

1108 Freas Avenue
Berwick, PA 183603

FS Form 3817, Aprit 2007 PSN ?é?o -02-G00-9
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From: Cra ig H. Fox "

FOY AND FOX {;ﬁ{ , B 01 15°

NOW 08 2010

To: Berwick Area School District
500 Lin# Street
Berwick, PA 18603

PS Form 3817, April 2007 PSN 7530-02-000-9085
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Fox aND Fox
ATTORNEYS AT Law, P.C.
425 SwWEDE STREET

SuITE 706 Leon H. Fox
19C]-1 26832

OnNE MoONTGOMERY PLaza
NorriISTOWN, PA 19401-4825 James P Fox
19361999

1B 275-7390
Fax iGN 2752868
wewew Tinmandfoxlaw com SHIRLEE ANN MILLER

infoefoea ot foxlaw oo EuTate PamaLEcaL

# MasTERS IN HUSINESS BDMINISTRAT I OM

January 7, 2011

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE QF REAL PROPERTY

TO: All Parties In Interest And Claimants

OWNER (S) : THOMAS H. GROSS

PROPERTY : 20 Trails End Dvive, Shickshinny, PA 18655 aka
Lot 667 Hemlock Springs, Briar Creek Township,
PA, aka RR #3 Trials End Dr. 20, Shickshinny, PA
18655 ({See attached description}

IMPROVEMENTS: Single family ranJn
TAX PARCEL(S): 07-056-01%

The above-captioned propertv ig gcheduled to be sold on
Wednesday, February 9, 2011 at 9:30 a.m., at the Sheriff’'s
office, Courthouse, 35 West Mainr 3treet, Bloomsburg, D4 17815.
Our records indicate that you nmay hold a mortgage or judgment on
Lhe properties which will be extinguished by the sale. You mavy
wish to attend the sale to protect your interests.

A schedule of distributior will be filed by the Sheriff on
a date specified by the Sheriff not later than thirty (30} days
after sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the
gschedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten (10}
days after the filing of the schedule. You sghould check with
the Sheriff's 0Office, by calling (570) 8-4155, to determine
the actual date and time of the £ili i§>said schedule.

&a%lbﬁ%xu 4 R
Atrtorriey for Plaintif




LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the
Township of Briar Creek, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as fellows, to wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center line of a 40 foot right-
of-way designated as Trails End Drive, said point also being the
northeast corner of Lot No. 665; thence along the center line of gaid
Trails End Drive, North 74 degrees 23 minutes 30 seconds East 201.74
feet to the northwest corner of Lot No. 669; thence along the westerly
line of Lot No. 669 South 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds East 201.96
feet to a corner in the northerly line of Lot No. 530; thence along
the northerly line of Lot No. 530 and a porticn of Let No. 528 South
73 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West 201.94 feet to the southeast
corner of Lot No. 665 aforesaid; thence along the easterly line of
said Lot No. 665 North 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds West 206,40
feet to an iron pin corner in the center line of Trails End Drive
aforesaid, the place of beginaning.

CONTAINING .945 acres

BEING LOT NO. 667 of Hemlock Springs Sub-division West, as
surveyed by Crangeville Surveying Consultants dated May 22, 1978,

BEING Parcel No. 07-056-015.

TITLE VESTED IN Thowas H, Gross, by Deed {rom Kimberlsy M.
Wynings, dated 1/24/1996 and rvecorded 1/26/1996 at Countv of Columbia,
Permsylwvania in Record Book 615, Page 308,

IEING KNOWN AS 20 Trails ®nd Drive, Shickshinny, PA  1885E

IMPROVEMENTS: Single familv ranch
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Fox aNnD Fox
ATTORNEYS AT Law, P.C.

425 SweEDE STREET
leowy H, Fox, Jdr.">

SU|TE 706 tcon H. Fox
Craig H. Fox ?** 120-1a82
JerrREY V. MATTES ONE MONTGOMERY PLazaA
PETER H. THoMas™ NORRISTOWN ' PA 12401-4825 Jarmes P ox

Scotr L. H. Ruains"" [EERET IR E=3=1=]
JoseeH H, Wasse 7
SHIRLEE AnN MiLLER

Esrate Papactsa

Bengamin E, WiTMER = #

Paul S. Bapamgl

January 7, 2011
D Alw TrER T PrnsTivan s Bar

* Aok TTED To MEw JERstey Bar ALsc

+ acwntee BIrGkh oReLary of

A MinTR o I AT '

W e IR A County
3% West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: American General Consumer Discount Company v. Thomas H.
Gross
Docket no. 2010-CV-972
Property address: 20 Traiis Bnd Drive, Shickshinny, PA
18655 aka Lot 667 Hemlock Springs, Briar Creek Township,
P, aka RR #3 Trials End Dr. 20, Shickshinny, PA 18655
Sheriff sale date: February 2, 2011
Cur file no. 9400.86

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for filing please f£ind an Amended Affidavit
Pursuant to Rule 3129. Kindly time stamp the additional copies
and return them to me in the envelope provided.

Should you have any questions please call me. Thank vou
for yvour time and attention To this request.

Very.-truly yours,
- L o

. P
H. Fox
CHF/sr
Enclosures : //

. Ve
cc: American General Consumer Discount Company
Sheriff of Columbia Countv, w/encl. ‘



;% ABMER-CENY LARGEY 940049400 - 86 .55 .DOC

FOX AND FOX

By: Craig H. Fox, Esguire

Attorney I.D. No. 49509

706 One Montgomery Plaza

Norristown, PA 19401 Attorney for Plaintiff
{(610) 275-7350

AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DISCOUNT COMPANY : COLUMBIA COCUNTY

132 W. Front Street :

Berwick, PA 18603-4702 :

vs. : No. 2010 CV 972
THOMAS H. GROSS
20 Trails End Drive

Shickshinny, PA 18655 :

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1,2,3

AMERTCAN GENERAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, Plaintiff in
the above-captioned action, comes by its attorney and zets
forth, as of the date the Praecipe for Writ of Executicn was
filed, the follewing information concerning the real property
located at 20 Trails End Drive, Shickshinny, PA 18655 aka Lot
667 Hemlock Springs, Briar Creek Township, P&, aka RR #3 Trials
End Dr. 20, Shickshinny, PA 18655, Columbia County {see property

descriptions attached) .

1. Name and address of Owners or Reputed Owners:

Name Address (1T address canncot be
reasonably ascertained, please so
indicate}



THOMAS H. GROSS 20 Trails End Drive
Shickshinny, PA 18655 aka
Lot 667 Hemlock Springs
Briar Creek Township, PA, aka
RR #3 Trials End Dr. 20,
Shickshinny, PA 18655

And

22 Country Estate Lane
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant (s} in the judgment:

Name Address {if address cannot be
reasonably ascertalined, please so
indicate}

THOMAS H. GROSS 20 Trails End Drive

Shickshinny, P& 18655 aka
Lot 667 Hemlock Springs
Briar Creek Township, PA, aka
RR #3 Trials End Dr. 20,
Shickshinny, PA 18655

And
22 Country Estate Lane
Berwick, PA 18603

3. Name and last kncwn address of every judgment creditor

whogse judgment 1s a record lien on the real property to he sold:

a)l Columbia County a) 35 W. Maln Street
Tax Claim Bureau Bloomsburg, PA 17815
b} Domestic Relations of b) 35 W. Main Street

Columbia County BEloomsburg, PA 17815



c} Briar Creek Township C) 150 Municipal Road
(570) 759-0633 Berwick, PA 18603
d} Berwick Area d} 500 Line Street
School District Berwick, P4 18503
(570} 759-6400
e) Joan Rothery, e} 122 Twin Church Rcad
Local Tax collector Berwick, PA 18603
£) PA Dept. of Public f) Bureau of Child Support
Welfare Enforcement
P.C. Box BolR
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8018
q) PA Dept. of Revenue g} The Bureau of Compliance
Attn: Sheriff Sale Section
P.O., Box 218230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230
h) PA American Water Co, ) Atkn: Correspondence
aka American Water P.C. Box 578
Alton, IL 62002
1} Berwick Area Joint 1] 1108 Freas Avenue
Sewer Authority Berwick, PA 18603
i) Asset Acceptance, LLC 71 28405 vVanDvke Avenue
Warren, MO 48093
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every

mortgage ©f record:

Name

Address {if address cannot be

reascnably ascertained, please so



indicate}

a) American General a) 132 W. Front Street
Consumer Digcount Co. Berwick, PA 18603
5. Name and address of every other person who has any

record lien on the property:

Only those listed in 3 and 4 above.

& . Name

and address of every other person who has any record

interest in or record lien on the property and whose interest

may be affected by the sale:

Name Address (1if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so
indicate;

&) Fussel]l Young . &) 8 Emerald Wav

and those

7. Name
plaintiff

which may

Shickshinny, PA 18455

ligted in 3 and 4 abaove,

and address of every other person of whom the
has knowledge that has any interest in the property

be affected by the sale:



Name Address (1f address cannct be
reasonably ascertained, please so
indicate)

Only those listed in 3 and 4 above.

I verify that I am the attorney for the plaintiff, American
General Consumer Discount Company, in this action; that I am
authorized to take this Verification on their behalf; and that
the statements made in this Verification are true and correct to
the best of my personal knowledge, information and belief. T
understand that false statements herein are made gubject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4909 relating to unsworn

talsification to authorities.

/Wwﬂ

Craig H. o
Attorney foxi E alntlf




LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTICON

ALL that certain piece, parcel or lot cf land situate in the
Township of Briar Creek, County of Columbia and State of Pennaylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center line of a 40 foot right-
of-way designated as Trails End Drive, said point also being the
northeast corner of Lot No, 665; thence along the center line of said
Trails End Drive, North 74 degrees 23 minutes 30 seconds East 201.74
feet to the northwest corner of Lot No. 669; thence along the westerly
line of Lot No. 669 South 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds East 201.96
feet to a corner in the northerly line of Lot No. 520; thence along
the northerly line of Lot No. 530 and a portion of Lot No. 528 Scuth
73 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West 201.94 feet to the southeast
corner of Lot No. 665 aforesaid; thence along the easterly line of
said Lot No. 665 North 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds West 206.40
feet to an iron pin corner in the center line of Trails End Drive
aforesaid, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING .945 acres

BEING LOT NC. 667 of Hemlock Springs Sub-division West, as
surveyed by Orangeville Surveying Consultants dated May 22, 1978.

EEING Parcel No. 07-056-015.

TITLE VESTED IN Thomas H. Gross, by Deed from Kimberly M,
Wynings, dated :/24/19%6 and reccrded 1/26/1996 at County of Columbkia,
Pennsylvania in Recocrd Book 615, Page 303.

BEING ENOWN AS 20 Trails End Drive, Shickshinny, PA 18655

I[MPROVEMENTS : Single family ranch



Document Receipt

Trans # 39283 Carrier / service:
Ship te: 39283

FPA DEPT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

PO BOX 8018

HARRISBURG PA 17105

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

16/19/2010

9171524291001000005131
154ED2010



Document Receipt

Trans # 39284 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 10/19/2010
Ship to: 39284
PA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
PO BOX 578 Tracking #: 9171924291001000005148
Doc Ref #; 154ED2010

ALTON IL 682002



Document Receipt

Trans # 39285 Carrier / service: PQST 2PM 10/19/2010
Ship to: COP
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPT OF REV SHERIFF SALE

Tracking #: 9171924291001000005155
DEPARTMENT 281230

Doc Ref #: 154ED2010
HARRISBURG PA 17128



Document Receipt

Trans # 39286 Carrier / service:

Ship to: FAIR
QOFFICE OF F.ALR.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 8016

HARRISBURG PA 17105

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

10/19/2010

9171924291001000005162

154ED2010



Document Receipt

Trans # 39287 Carrier { service: POST 2PM 10/19/2010
Ship to: SBA
U.S. Small Business Administration PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
OFFICE
PARKVIEW TOWERS Tracking #: 91719242491001000005179

1150 FIRST AVE, 10TH FLR, STE 1001
Doc Ref # 154ED2010

KING OR PA 19408
PRUSSIA



Document Receipt

Trans # 39288 Carrier f service:
Ship to: IRS
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3258

PHILADELPHIA  PA 18106

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

10/19/2010

9171924291001000005186

154ED2010



FOX and FOX, Attorneys-At-Law

By: CRAIG H. FOX

Identification No. 49509 Attorneys For Plaintiff
Suite 706, One Montgomery Plaza

Airy and Swede Streets

Norristown, PA 19401

(610) 275-7290

AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DISCOUNT COMPANY : COLUMBIA COUNTY

132 W, Front Street :

Berwick, PA 18603-4702

vs. : Ne. 2010 CV 972
THOMAS H. GROSS
20 Trails End Drive

Shickshinny, PA 18655

NQTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

To: THOMAS H. GROSS
20 Trails End Drive
Shickshinny, PA 18655

Your real estate located at 20 Trails End Drive,
Shickshinny, PA 18655 aka Lot 667 Hemlock Springs, Briar Creek
Township, PA, aka RR #3 Trials End Dr. 20, Shickshinny, PA
18655, Columkia County (See property description attached) is
scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Wednesday,

, 20 at 5:00 a.m., at the Sheriff’'s cffice,
Courthouse, 35 Wesgt Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, to
enforce the presently cutstanding court judgment of 339,755.67,
plus interest at the contract rate and coste, obtained by
American General Consumer Discount Company against vyou.




LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the
Township of Briar Creek, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center line of a 40 foot right-
of -way designated as Trailils End Drive, said point also being the
northeast corner of Lot No. 665; thence along the center iine of said
Tralls End Drive, North 74 degrees 23 minutes 30 seconds East 201.74
feet to the northwest corner of Lot No. 669; thence along the westerly
line of Lot No. 68% South 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds East 201.96
feet to a corner in the northerly line of Lot No. 530; thence along
the northerly line of Lot No. 530 and a portion of Lot No. 528 South
73 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West 201.94 feet to the southeast
corner of Lot Wo. 665 aforesaid; thence aleong the easterly line of
gaid Let No. 665 North 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds West 206,40
feet to an iron pin corner in the center line of Trails End Drive
aforesaid, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING .945 acres

BEING LOT NC. 667 o0f Hemlock Springs Sub-division West, as
surveyed by Orangeville Surveying Consultants dated May 22, 1978.

BEING Parcel No. 07-056-015.

TITLE VESTED IN Thomas H. Gross, by Deed from Kimberly M.
wWynings, dated 1/24/1296 and recorded 1/26/19%6¢ at County of Columbia,
Pennsylwvania in Record Book €15, Page 308.

BEING KNOWH AS 20 Trails End Driwve, Shickshinny, PA 18655

TMPROVEMENTS: Single family ranch



NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

1. This sale will be canceled 1f you pay the judgment to
Craig H. Fox, Esquire, 706 One Montgomery Plaza, Norristown, PA
19401. To find ocut how much you must pay, you may call (610)

275-7990.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition
asking the court to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment
wag improperly entered. You may also ask the court to postpone

the gale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other

legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner
you contact one, the more chance you will have of stopping the

sale.

RIGHTS EVEN I¥ THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property



wlll be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out the price
kid by calling the Sheriff's Office at (570)389-5622 or Craig H.

Fox, Esquire at (610} 275-73830.

2. You may be able to petition the court to set aside the
sale i1f the bid price was grossly ilnadequate compared to the

value of vyour property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the
Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To f£ind out if this
has happened you may call the Sheriff's Cffice at (570)389-5622 or

Craig H. Fox, Esquire at (610) 275-7990.

4. If the amount due from the buyer is neot pald te the
Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property as 1f the

sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property(s) until
the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives
a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal

proceedings to evict you.

6. You may bke entitled to a share of the money which was

paid for your house. A schedule of distribution of the money



bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff on the 20th day
after the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving
that meocney. The money will be paid out in accordance with this
schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
distributicn is wrong} are filed with the Sheriff within ten

(10} days of the preparation of the schedule of distribution.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways
of getting your house back, if you act immediately after the

sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE, IF ¥YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELF .

Northpenn Legal Services
(for Columbia County)
168 E. 5" Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



FOX and FOX, Attorneys-At-Law

By: CRAIG H. FOX

Identification No. 49509 Attorneys For Plaintiff
Suite 706, One Montgomery Plaza

Airy and Swede Streets

Norristown, PA 19401

(610) 275-79290

AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DISCOUNT COMPANY : COLUMBIA COUNTY

132 W. Front Street :

Berwick, PA 18603-4702

s, : No. 2010 CV 972

THOMAS H. GROSS
20 Trails End Drive
Shickshinny, PA 18655

NOTICE QF SHERIFF'S SALE QOF REAL PROPERTY

To: THOMAS H. GROSS
20 Trails End Drive
Shickshinny, PA 18655

Your real estate located at 20 Trails End Drive,
Shickshinny, PA 18655 aka Lot 667 Hemlock Springs, Briar Creek
Towrship, PA, aka RR #3 Trials End Dr. 20, Shickshinny, Pa
18655, Columbia County (See property description attached} 1s
scheduled to be soid at Sheriff's Sale on wWednesdav,

20 __at 9:00 a.m,, at the Sheriff’s office,

L

enforce the presently ocutstanding court judgment cf $39,755.67,
plus interest at the contract rate and costs, obtained by
American General Consumer Disccount Company against you.



LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the
Townghip of Briar Creek, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center line of a 40 foot right-
of -way degignated as Trails End Drive, said point also being the
northeast corner of Lol No. 665; thence along the center line of saild
Trails End Drive, North 74 degrees 23 minutes 30 seconds East 201.74
feet to the northwest corner of Lot No. 669; thence along the westerly
line of Lot No. 66% Scuth 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds East 201.96
feet to a corner in the northerly line of Lot No. 530; thence along
the northerly line of Lot No. 530 and a porticn of Lot No. 528 South
73 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West 201.94 feet to the southeast
corner of Lot No. 665 aforesaid; thence along the easterly line of
said Lot No. 665 North 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 secconds West 206.40
feet to an iron pin corner in the center line of Trails End Drive
aforesaid, the place of beginning.

CONTATHNING 945 acres

BEING LOT MNO. €67 ol Hemlock Springs Sub-division West, as
surveyed by Orangeville Surveying Consultants dated May 22, 1975,

BEING Parcel Nog. 07-056-015.

TITLE VESTED IN Thomas H. Gross, by Deed from Kimberly M.
Wynings, dated 1/24,/14996 and recorded 1/25/1996 at County of Coiumbia,
Pennsylvania in Eecord Book 615, Page 208,

BEING KNOWN AS 20 Trails End Drive, Shickshinny, PA 18655

IMPROVEMENTS : Single Lanily ranch



NOTICE QF QOWNER'S RIGHTS

YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

1. This sale will be canceled i1f you pay the judgment to
Craig H. Fox, Esquire, 706 One Montgomery Plaza, Norristown, PA
19401. To find out how much you must pay, you may call (610}

275-7980.

2. You wmay be able to stop the sale by filing a petition
asking the court to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment
was improperly entered. You may also ask the court to postpone

the sale for good cause.

3, You may also be able to stop the sale through other

legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner
vou contact one, the more chance you will have of stopping the

sale.

RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, vour property



will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find out the price
bid by calling the Sheriff's Office at (570) 389-5622 or Craig H.

Fox, Esquire at (610) 275-7990.

2, You may be able to petition the court to set aside the
sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate compared to the

value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the
Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find out if this
has happened you may call the Sheriff's Office at (570) 389-5622 or

Craig H. Fox, Esquire at (610) 275-7990.

4, £f the amcount due from the buver is not paid to the
Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the property as 1f the

sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property (s} until
the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives
a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal

proceedings to evict vyou.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was

paid for your house. A schedule of distribution of the money



bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff on the 30th day
after the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving
that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this
schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
distribution 1s wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten

(10) days of the preparation of the schedule of disgtribution.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways
of getting your house back, 1f vyou act immediately after the

sale.

YOU SHCOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT CONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD CNE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE QFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CaN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Northpenn Legal Services
(for Columbia County)
168 E. 5" Street
Blocomsburg, PA 17815
{(570) 784-8B760



FOX and FOX, Attorneys-At-Law

By: CRAIG H. FOX

Identification No. 49509 Attorneys For Plaintiff
Suite 706, One Montgomery Plaza

Airy and Swede Streets

Norristown, PA 18401

(610) 275-7990

AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER : COURT OF COMMON FPLEAS
DISCOUNT COMPANY : COLUMBIA COUNTY

132 W. Front Street :

Berwick, PA 18603-4702

vs. : No. 2010 Cv 972
THCMAS H. GROSS
20 Trails End Drive

Shickshinny, PA 18655

WRIT OF EXECUTION

NOTICE
This psper is a Writ of Execution. It has been issued
because there i1s a Jjudgment against you. It may cause your

property to ke held or taken te pay the judgment. You may have
legal rights to prevent your property from being taken. A
lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. If vyou
wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

The law provides that certain property cannot be taken.
Such property 1is said to be exempt. There is a debtor's
exemption of $300. There are other exemptions which may be
applicable to you. Attached is a summary of some of the major
exemptions. You may have other exemptions or other rights.

If you have an exemption, you should do the following



promptly:

(1} Fill out the attached claim form and demand for a
promptly hearing.

(2) Deliver the form or mail it to the Sheriff's Office at
the address notice. You should come to court ready to explain
vour exemption. If you do not come to court and prove your
exemptions, yvou may lose some of your property.

YOU SHOQULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. Ir

vOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR

TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE

YOU CAN GET HELP.

Northpenn Legal Services
(for Columbia County)
168 E. 5 Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW

1. $300 statutory exemption

2. Bibles, school books, sewing machines uniforms and
equipment.

3. most wages and unemployment compensation

4. Social Security Benefits

5. Certain retirement fund and accounts

6. Certain veteran and armed forces benefits

7. Certalin insurance proceeds

8. Such other exemptions as may be provided by law



CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION

TO THE SHERIFF:

We, the above-named defendants, claim exemption of property

from levy or attachment:

(1} From my personal property in my possession which has
been levied upon,

T desire that my $300 Statutory exemption be
[ ] (T} set aside in kind (gpecify property to

be set aside in kind}:

{a)

[ ] {I1) paid in cash feollowing the sale of the
property levied upon; or
(b} I claim the following exemption (specify property
and basis of exemption:

From my property which is in the possession of a third

{2)
party, I claim the following exemptions:
(a}) my $300 statutory exemption [ | in cash; [ ] in
kind (specify property):
(b} Social Security benefits on depeosit in the amount
of: S
{c) other (specify amount and basis of exemption):

I request a prompt court hearing to determine the exemption,
Notice of the hearing should be given to me at

(Address) (Telephone Number)

We verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption

are true and correct. We understand that false statements



herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.5. 4904
relating to unsworn falsificaticn to authcorities.

Date: Defendant:

Date: Defendant:

THIS CLATM TO BE FILED WITH:

Sherift of Columbia County
Court House — P.O). Box 360
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570} 389-3622

Note: Under paragraphs (1) and (2) of the writ, a description of
specific property to be levied upon or attached may be set forth
in the writ or included in a separate directicn to the sheriff.

Under paragraph (2) of the writ, 1if attachment of a named
garnishee is desired, his name should be set forth in the space
provided.

Under paragraph (3) of the writ, the sheriff may, as under prior
practice, add as a garnishee any person not named in this writ
who may be found in possession of property of defendant. See
Rule 3111l({(a). For limitations on the power to attach tangible
personal property, see Rule 3108{a).

{b) Each court shall by local rule designate the officer,
crganization or perscn to be named in the notice.



FOX and FOX, Attorneys-At-Law

By: CRAIG H. FOX

Identification No. 49509 Attorneys For Plaintiff
Suite 706, One Montgomery Plaza

Airy and Swede Streets

Norristown, PA 19401

(610} 275-7990

AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER : COURT OF COMMOMN PLEAS
DISCOUNT CCOMPANY : COLUMBIA COUNTY

132 W. Front Street

Berwick, PA 18603-4702

vs. : No. 2010 CV 972
THOMAS H. GROSS
20 Trails End Drive

Shickshinny, PA 18655

WRIT QF EXECUTION

NOTICE
This paper is a Writ of Execution. It has been issued
because there is a judgment against you. IC may cause your

property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have
legal rights to prevent your property from being taken. A
lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. If vou
wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

The law provides that certain property cannot be taken.
Such property is said to be exempt. There ig a debtor's
exemption of $300. There are other exemptions which may be
applicable to you. Attached is a summary of some of the major
exemptions. You may have other exemptions or other rights.

If you have an exemption, you should do the following



promptly:

(1} Fill out the attached claim form and demand for a
promptly hearing.

(2) Deliver the form or mail it to the Sheriff's Office at
the address notice. You should come to court ready to explain
vour exemption. If you do not come to court and prove your
exemptions, you may lose some of your property.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF

YOIF DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR

TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TC FIND OUT WHERE

YOU CAN GET HELP.

Northpenn Legal Services
(for Columbia County)
168 E. 5% Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW

1. 5300 statutory exemption

2. Bibles, school books, sewing machines uniforms and
equipment .

3. most wages and unemployment compensation

4. Social Security Benefits

5. Certain retirement fund and accounts

6. Certain veteran and armed forces benefits

7. Certain insurance proceeds

8. Such other exemptions as may be provided by law



CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION

TO THE SHERIFF:

We, the above-named defendants, claim exemption of property

from levy or attachment:

(1} From my personal property in my possession which has

been levied upon,

I desire that my $300 Statutory exemption be

{a}
[ ] (I) set aside in Kind {(specify property to
be set aside in kind}:
[ ] (II) paid in cash following the sale of the
property levied upon; or
(bY I claim the following exemption (specify property

and basis of exemption:

From my property which is in the possession of a third
party, I claim the following exemptions:
(a) my $300 statutory exemption [ | in cash; [ ] in

kind (specify property}:

Social Security benefits on deposit in the amount
of: 5 ;

(L)

{c} other (specify amount and basis of exemption):

I request a prompt court hearing to determine the exemption.
Notice of the hearing should be given to me at

(Address) I {Telephone Numbexr)

We verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption

are true and correct. We understand that false statements



herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: o Defendant:

Date: o Defendant:

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH:

Sheritf of Columbia County
Court House — P.O. Box 360
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570} 389-5622

Note: Under paragraphs (1} and (2) of the writ, a description of
specific property to be levied upon or attached may be set forth
in the writ or included in a separate direction to the sheriff.

Under paragraph {2} of the writ, if attachment of a named
garnishee 1s desired, his name should be set forth in the space
provided.

Under paragraph (3) of the writ, the sheriff may, as under prior
practice, add as a garnishee any person not named in this writ
who may be found in possession of property of defendant. See
Rule 3111{a}. For limitations on the power to attach tangible
personal property, see Rule 3108(a).

(1) Each court shali by local rule designate the cfficer,
organization or person to be named in the notice.



FOX and FCX, Atterneys-At-Law

By: CRAIG H. FOX

Identification No. 49509 Attorneys For Plaintiff
Suite 706, One Montgomery Plaza

Airy and Swede Streets

Norristown, PA 19401

(610) 275-7990

AMERICAN GENERAIL CONSUMER : CQURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DISCOUNT COMPANY : COLUMBIA COUNTY

132 W. Front Street 4

Berwick, PA 18603-4702

Vs, : No. 2010 CvV 972
THOMAS H. GROSS
20 Trails End Drive

Shickshinny, PA 18655

ACT 91 CERTIFICATION

I, Craig H. Fox, Bsquire, attorney for plaintiff,
American General Consumer Discount Company, being duly sworn
according to law, depose and say that to the best of his
knowledge, information and belief, a notice of possible
eligibility for the emergency mortgage assistance program were
sent to the defendant at his address, pursuant to Act 91 of the
1983 on March 30, 2010. Plaintiff has not been notified of any
action by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency which would
bar it from proceeding with this foreclosure under Act 91.

CRAIG AT FOX /
adtorney for Plaintiff

Sworn to and subsgiibed
before me this /37 day

of 2010,
f A Y i’

Notary public

NOTARIAL SEAL
LOIS §. FOX, Notary Public
Norristown Boro, Montgomery County
My Commission Expires May 30, 2013




FOX and FOX, Attorneys-At-Law

By: CRAIG H. FOX

Identification No. 49509 Attorneys For Plaintiff
Suite 706, One Montgomery Plaza

Airy and Swede Streets

Norristown, PA 19401

{(610) 275-7990

AMERICAN GENERAIL CONSUMER : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DISCQUNT COMPANY : COLUMBIA COQUNTY

132 W. Front Street

Berwick, PA 18603-4702

vs. : No. 2010 Ccv 972
THOMMAS H. GROSS
20 Trails End Drive

Shickshinny, PA 18655

ACT 91 CERTIFICATION

I, Craig H. Fox, Esquire, attorney for plaintiff,
American General Consumer Discount Company, being duly sworn
according to law, depose and say that to the best of his
knowledge, informaticn and bkelief, a notice of possible
eligibility for the emergency mortgage assistance program were
sent to the defendant at his addresgs, pursuant to Act 91 of the
1983 on March 30, 2010¢. Plaintiff has not been notified of any
action by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency which would
bar it from proceeding with this foreclosure under Act 91.

CRAIG #. FOX ;
Atdtorney for Plaintiff

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this,ﬂgzkaéy

; Ytor

Notary Public’

NOTARIAL SEAL
LOIS S. FOX, Notary Public
Noristown Boro, Montgomery County
My Commission Expires May 30, 2013




FOX AND FOX

By: Craig H. Fox, Esquire

Attorney I.D. No. 49509

706 One Montgomery Plaza

Norristewn, PA 19401 Attorney for Plaintiff
{610) 275-7990

AMERICAN GENERAL CONSUMER : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DISCOUNT COMPANY : COLUMBIA COQUNTY

132 W. Front Street :

Berwick, PA 18603-4702

vs. : Ne. 2010 CV 972
THOMAS H. GROSS
20 Trails End Drive

Shickshinny, PA 18655

AFFIDAVIT QF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

Craig H. Fox, Egqguire hereby verifies that he represents the
Plaintiff in the above entitled case; that he ig authorized to make
this verification on behalf of the Plaintiff; that to the best of his
knowledge, information and belief the above named Defendants are over
18 years of age; the address of Defendants are as stated in the
caption; the occupation of Defendants are unknown; and Defendants are
not in the Military Service of the United States, nor any State or
Territory thereof or itg allies as defined in the Scldier's and the
Sailor's Civil Relief Act of 1940 and the amendments thereto.
Deponent further states that he understand that these statements are
made gsubject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Secticon 4304 relating to

unsworn falsification te authorities. L
- .
4 (Z —
CrAig H/ Fox f//
Date: Atftorméy for Plaintif

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this /i?’cghy

of - 2010
-~

Notary public

NOTARIAL SEAL
LOIS S. FOX, Notary Public
Norristown Boro. Montgomery County
My Commission Expires May 30, 2013




FOX AND FOX

By: Craig R. Fox, Esquire

Attorney I.D. No. 48508

706 One Montgomery Plaza

Norristown, PA 19401 Attorney for Plaintiff
(610) 275-7990

AMERICAN GENERAI, CONSUMER : COQURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DISCOUNT COMPANY : COLUMBIA COUNTY

132 W. Front Street :

Berwick, PA 18603-4702

vs. : No. 2010 Cv 972
THOMAS H. GROSS
20 Trails End Drive

Shickshinny, PA 18655

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

Craig H. Fox, Esguire hereby verifies that he represents the
Plaintiff in the above entitled case; that he ig authorized to make
this wverification on behalf of the Plaintiff; that to the best of his
knowledge, information and belief the above named Defendants are over
18 years of age; the address cf Defendants are as stated in the
caption; the occupation of Defendants are unknown; and Defendants are
net in the Military Service of the United States, nor amny State or
Territory thereof or its allies as defined in the Soldier's and the
Sailor‘s Civil Relief Act of 1940 and the amendments thereto.
Deponent further states that he understand that these statements are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities. PR
.ﬁ,- v ///Ez/,/:)
. -
g2
CrZig 1L/ Fox f//
Date: Atfrorpmey for Plaintif

Sworn to and subscribed

before me thig /3 Faay
of %fﬁg i 2010

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
LOIS 8. FOX, Notary Public
Norristown Boro, Montgomery County
My Commission Expires May 30, 2013




WATVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INSURANCE -  Any Deputy
Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under which writ
may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is
found in possession, after notifying such person of such levy or
attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the
sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or
removal of any such property before sheriff's sale thereof; and
the Sheriff is hereby released from all liability to protect the
property described in the above execution by insurance, which
insurance ig hereby wailved,

VA
Crafig P Fox, //
Attopfley for Plaintiff




LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain pilece, parcel or lot of land situate in the
Township of Briar Creek, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center line of a 40 foot right-
of -way designated as Trails End Drive, said point also being the
northeast corner of Lot Na. 66%; thence along the center line of said
Trails End Drive, North 74 degrees 23 minutes 30 seconds East 201.74
feet to the northwest corner of Lot No. 669; thence along the westerly
line of Lot No. 669 South 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds East 201.96
feet to a corner in the northerly line of Lot No. 530; thence along
the northerly line of Lot No. 530 and a portion of Lot No. 528 South
73 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West 201.3%4 feet to the southeast
corner of Lot No. 665 aforesaid; thence along the easterly line of
said Lot No. 665 North 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 seconds West 206.40
feet to an iron pin corner in the center line of Trails End Drive
aforesaid, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING .345 acres

BEING LOT NO. 667 of Hemlock Springs Sub-division West, as
surveyed by Orangeville Surveying Consultants dated May 22, 1378.

BEING Parcel No. 07-056-015.

TITLE VESTED IN Thomas H. Gross, by Deed from Kimberly M,
Wynings, dated 1/24/1996 and recorded 1/26/1996 at County of Columbia,
Pennsylvania in Record Book 615, Page 308,

BEING KNOWN AS 20 Tralils End Drive, Shickshinny, PA 18655

TMPROVEMENTS: Single family ranch



ALL that certain piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the Township
of Briar Creek, County of Columbia and State <f Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center line of a 40 foot right-of-way
designated as Trails End Drive, said peint also being the northeast corner of
Lot No. 665; thence along the center line of said Trails End Drive, North 74
degrees 23 minutes 30 geconds East 201.74 feet to the northwest corner of Lot
No., 669%; thence along the westerly line of Lot No. 669 Scuth 13 degrees 42
minutes 12 seconds East 201.86 feet to a corner in the northerly line of Lot
No. 530:; thence along the northerly line of Lot No. 530 and a pertion of Lot
No. 528 South 73 degrees 08B minutes 00 secconds West 201.94 feet to the
southeast corner of Lot No. 665 aforesaid; thence along the easterly line of
said Lot No. €65 North 13 degrees 42 minutes 12 geconds West 206.40 feet to
an iron pin corner in the center line of Trails End Drive aforesaid, the
place of beginning.

CONTAINING .945% acreg

BEING LOT MNO. 667 of Hemlock Springs Sub-division West, as surveyed by
Orangeville Surveying Consultants dated May 22, 1978.

BEING Parcel No. 07-056-015.

TITLE VESTED IN Thomas H. Gross, by Deed from Kimberly M. Wynings,
dated 1/24/1%96 and recorded 1/26/1996 at County of Ceolumbia, Pennsylvania in
Record Book &1%, Page 308.

BEING KNOWN AS 20 Trails End Drive, Shickshinny, PA 18655

IMPROVEMENTS: Single family ranch



FOX & FOX PNC BANK, N.A.
ONE MONTGOMERY PLAZA, SUITE 706 FHILAGELFHIA, PA 020
AIRY & SWEDE STREETS 35310
NORRISTOWN, PA 19401 ¥
(610) 275-7980 . - DATE NUMBER AMOUNT m
10/14/2010 11156 **$1,350.00 m
PAY ** ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY & 00/100 DOLLARS | m
g
rotve  Sheriff of Columbia County N
ORDER OF O a8
American General v. Gross h.\ @aﬁomﬁ&@ﬂ

*O L ASE™ 120310000530 BLOO7PES89L



WRIT OF EXECUTION—(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

American General Consumer
Discount Company

132 W. Front Streetf IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Berwick, PA 18603-4702 COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
No. .. 2010 CV 972 Term 19____ED,
8 L N?z"/%f/é' L) VAb) 9/ Term 19 . _AD,
No. Term 19._.. . J.D.
—Thomas -H. Gross
20 Trails End Drive WRIT OF EXECUTION
Shickshinny, PA 18655

| {(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

- Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

~County of Columbia:

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA . COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

To satisfy the judgement, interest and cost in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following described property (specifically described property below) :

20 Trails End Drive
Shickshinny, PA 18655
aka
Lot 667 Hemlock Springs
Briar Creek Township, PA
aka
RR #3 Trails End Dr. 20
Shickshinny, PA 18655
(SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION)

Amount Due $..39,7353.67

- Y . o~ !’1-| ! - 4 £ @ '7' ta/fj‘a‘l



